Mavi Giyim Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As of 31 January 2023
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

2022 ANNUAL REPORT   375374

34 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments
(continued)
Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The Group's foreign exchange risk consists of movements of TL against Euro, US Dollar and
Rouble and Australia Dollar.
The basis for performing sensitivity analysis to measure foreign exchange risk is to disclose
total currency position of the Company. Total foreign currency position consists of all
purchase/sales agreements in foreign currency and all assets and liabilities. Analysis does
not include net foreign currency investments.
The Group’s short-term and long-term borrowings are carried out in balance under pooling/
portfolio model.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

31 January 2023

Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In case of 10% appreciation/depreciation of US Dollar

   1- USD net asset/liability 3,830 (3,830) 3,830 (3,830)

   2- Hedged portion of USD (-) -- -- 79,945 (79,945)

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 3,830 (3,830) 83,775 (83,775)

In case of 10% appreciation/depreciation of EUR

   4- EURO net asset/liability (1,224) 1,224 (1,224) 1,224

   5- Hedged portion of EURO (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) (1,224) 1,224 (1,224) 1,224

In case of 10% appreciation/depreciation of other

   7- Other currency net asset/liability 1,902 (1,902) 1,902 (1,902)

   8- Hedged portion of TL against other risk(-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other (7+8) 1,902 (1,902) 1,902 (1,902)

Total  (3+6+9) 4,508 (4,508) 84,453 (84,453)

Mavi Giyim Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As of 31 January 2023
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

34 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments
(continued)
Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

31 January 2022

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

In case of 10% appreciation/depreciation of US Dollar

   1- USD net asset/liability 1,851 (1,851) 1,851 (1,851)

   2- Hedged portion of USD (-) -- -- 13,439 (13,439)

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 1,851 (1,851) 15,290 (15,290)

In case of 10% appreciation/depreciation of EUR

   4- EURO net asset/liability (5,380) 5,380 (5,380) 5,380

   5- Hedged portion of EURO (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) (5,380) 5,380 (5,380) 5,380

In case of 10% appreciation/depreciation of other

   7- Other currency net asset/liability 1,201 (1,201) 1,201 (1,201)

   8- Hedged portion of TL against other risk(-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other (7+8) 1,201 (1,201) 1,201 (1,201)

Total  (3+6+9) (2,328) 2,328 11,111 (11,111)

Mavi Giyim Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As of 31 January 2023
(Amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

2022 ANNUAL REPORT   377376

34 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments
(continued)
Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is:

Fixed interest rate items 31 January 2023 31 January 2022

Financial assets 2,607,481 1,122,532

Financial liabilities (2,180,577) (1,396,533)